

01.09.2025  
Item Nos.50 & 51  
AP

**CRLCP 25 2024**  
**Vineet Kothari**  
**Vs.**  
**Vipul Harsh**  
**With**  
**CRR 3450 of 2022**  
**With**  
**CRAN 6 of 2024**  
**With**  
**CRAN 7 of 2024**  
**With**  
**CRAN 15 of 2025**  
**Vineet Kothari**  
**Vs.**  
**Enforcement Directorate, Govt. of India**

Mr. Ayan Bhattacharjee  
Mr. Indrajit Adhikari  
Mr. Anand Keshari  
Mr. Arpit Choudhury  
Mr. Suman Majumder

... For the Petitioner.

Mr. Vipul Kundalia, Senior Advocate  
Mr. Anurag Roy  
Ms. Uneaza Ali

... For the Enforcement Directorate.

Re.: **CRAN 15 of 2025**  
**In**  
**CRR 3450 of 2022**

1. Interim order passed earlier by this Court, which is expired on 31<sup>st</sup> August, 2025, is further extended till 14<sup>th</sup> November, 2025 or until further order, whichever is earlier as the application for extension of interim order filed within time but could not be heard somehow.
2. Parties are at liberty to pray for extension and/or modification and/or vacating and/or variation of the interim order upon notice to the other side.

3. Let this matter stand adjourned and be listed on 7<sup>th</sup> November, 2025.

**(Ajay Kumar Gupta, J.)**