

12.12.2025
Court No.32
DL/Item No.-45
[Milan]

**CRLCP 25 of 2024
With**

**CRAN/6/2024,
CRAN/7/2024,
CRAN/15/2025,
CRAN/17/2025**

In

CRR 3450 of 2022

In the matter of:

**VINEET KOTHARI
VS
VIPUL HARSH**

Mr. Ayan Bhattacharyee, Sr. Adv.,
Mr. Indrajit Adhikari,
Mr. Anand Kesari,
Mr. Arpit Choudhury,
Mr. Suman Majumder

....for the Petitioners

Mr. Vipul Kundalia Sr. Adv.,
Mr. Anurag Roy,
Ms. Uneaza Ali,
Mr. Dhirodatto Chaudhuri

....for the Enforcement Directorate

Let this matter appear on 9th January, 2026.

In Re: CRAN 15 of 2025

The applications being CRAN 15 of 2025 was earlier disposed of on 01.09.2025. However, the said application is still appearing in the daily cause list.

The concerned Department is directed to take appropriate steps to remove the same from the CI System.

In Re: CRAN 17 of 2025

Interim order passed earlier by this Court is further extended till 16th January, 2026 or until further order, whichever is earlier.

The applications being CRAN 17 of 2025 is, thus, disposed of.

Parties are at liberty to pray for extension and/or modification and/or vacating and/or variation of the interim order upon notice to the other side.

All parties shall act on the basis of a server copy of this order duly downloaded from the official website of this Court without insisting upon production of a certified copy thereof.

Urgent photostat certified copy of this order, if applied for, be given to the parties upon compliance of all necessary formalities.

(Ajay Kumar Gupta, J.)